

**GRANTED**

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

FEB 28 2000

No. 99-830

CLERK

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

DON STENBERG, Attorney General of the  
State of Nebraska, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

LEROY CARHART, M.D., *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**Brief of Amici Curiae U.S. Rep. Charles T. Canady  
and Other Members of Congress  
in Support of Petitioners  
(listed inside front cover)**

James Bopp, Jr.  
Richard E. Coleson  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas J. Marzen  
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM  
1 South 6th Street  
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510  
(812) 232-2434  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 28, 2000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    The History of Congressional Efforts to Ban Partial-Birth Abortion Reveals That Only the Intact D&X Procedure Was Tar- geted .....	2
A. <i>Dr. Haskell Ignited the Controversy</i> .....	3
B. <i>Dr. McMahon Fueled the Conflict</i> .....	8
C. <i>Congress Reacted with a Ban on Partial-               Birth Abortions</i> .....	11
1.    Myth #1: PBAs are only done in extreme cases involving serious fetal deformities or threat to the life of the mother .....	14
2.    Myth #2: Banning PBA would jeop- ardize the health of women .....	14
3.    Myth #3: The anesthesia given to the mother kills the baby or renders the baby pain-free before the procedure is done .....	15
4.    Myth #4: A fetus is incapable of feeling pain due to lack of develop- ment .....	16
D. <i>Many Pro-Choice Legislators Joined Ef-               forts to Ban PBA</i> .....	16

E. <i>Recent Senate Action Reveals Support for Abortion Rights But Opposition to PBA</i> . . .	17
II. The Legal Premise of Federal and State Partial-Birth Abortion Bans Is That This Court’s Abortion Jurisprudence Does Not Apply During Parturition, But Even if it Does Such Bans Comport with That Jurisprudence . . . . .	19
A. This Court’s Decisions Regarding the Right to Abort “Unborn Children” Do Not Apply to Laws that Prohibit the Killing of Partially-Born Children . . . . .	20
B. Even if this Court’s Abortion Decisions Apply, Partial-Birth Abortion Bans Further the Heightened Governmental Interest in Protecting Partially-Born Children and Do Not Place an Undue Burden on Any Abortion Right . . . . .	22
CONCLUSION . . . . .	29
APPENDICES	
A. Dr. Martin Haskell’s Monograph	
B. Partial-Birth Abortion Drawing	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases*

Hope Clinic v. Ryan, 195 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999) . . .	26-27
Michigan Nat’l Bank v. Michigan 365 U.S. 467 (1961) . . .	23
Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Planned Parenthood of Wis. v. Doyle, 44 F. Supp. 2d 975 (W.D. Wis. 1999) . . . . .	22, 24-26
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Showery v. Texas, 690 S.W.2d 689 (Tex. Ct. App. 1985) . . . . .	21
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) . . . . .	21
Women’s Med. Prof. Corp. v. Voinovich, 911 F. Supp. 1051 (S.D. Ohio 1995) . . . . .	7

*Rules & Statutes*

Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a) . . . . .	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 . . . . .	1
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. § 4512.5 (West 1996) . . . . .	20

*Legislative Materials*

Cong. Rec. S18228, roll call #596 (Dec. 7, 1995) . . . . .	11
Cong. Rec. H2929, roll call #94 (Mar. 28, 1996) . . . . .	11
Cong. Rec. H3338-3339, H. Doc. 104-198 (Apr. 10, 1996) . . . . .	11
Cong. Rec. H10642, roll call #422 (Sept. 19, 1996) . . . . .	11
Cong. Rec. S11337-11361, roll call #301 (Sept. 26, 1996) . . . . .	11

Cong. Rec. H1231, roll call #65 (Mar. 20, 1997) . . . . .	12
Cong. Rec. S4715, roll call #71 (May 20, 1997) . . . . .	12
Cong. Rec. H8891-8892, H.Doc. 105-158 (Oct. 10, 1997) . . . . .	12
Cong. Rec. H6212-13, roll call #325 (July 23, 1998) . . . . .	12
Cong. Rec. S10564, roll call #227 (Sept. 18, 1998) . . . . .	12
Cong. Rec. S11356 . . . . .	16
Cong. Rec. S11375 . . . . .	17
Cong. Rec. S12997, roll call #340 (Oct. 21, 1999) . . . . .	17
<i>Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 1995</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 104-267 (1995) . . . . .	3, 10, 20, 27
<i>The Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 1995: Hearing on H.R. 1833 Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 104th Cong. (Nov. 17, 1995) . . . . .	3-7, 19
Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 1997, H.R. 1122, 105th Cong., § 1531 (a) & (b) (Oct. 9, 1997) . . . . .	12-13
Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 1999, S. 1692, 106th Cong. (Oct. 21, 1999) (Engrossed in Senate) . . . . .	17-19
<i>Partial-Birth Abortion: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 104th Cong. 110-15 (June 15, 1995) . . . . .	8-9, 16
<i>Partial-Birth Abortion: The Truth: Joint Hearing on S. 6 and H.R. 929 Before the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary and the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 105th Cong. 56 (1997) . . . . .	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>American Heritage College Dictionary</i> (1993) . . . . .	2, 23

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) . . . . .	23
James Bopp, Jr., J.D. & Curtis R. Cook, M.D., <i>Partial-Birth Abortion: The Final Frontier of Abortion Jurisprudence</i> , 14 <i>Issues in Law &amp; Medicine</i> 3 (1998) . . . . .	2
Brief of Amici Curiae Alabama, Iowa, Louisiana, et al. in Support of Petitioners at 16 n.11, <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , No. 99-830 (this case, brief supporting cert.) . . . . .	3
Mary Campbell, <i>H.R. 1833: Medical Questions and Answers</i> (October, 1995) . . . . .	15
Congressional Quarterly, <i>Moynihan: Clinton turnabout likely Senator says veto OK'd infanticide</i> , CQ's Washington Alert, March 15, 1997, Item 1 . . . . .	17
Ann Devroy, <i>Late-Term Abortion Ban Vetoed</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 11, 1996, at A1 . . . . .	14
Katherine Dowling, <i>What Constitutes A Quality of Life?: Neither Treatable Conditions Nor Permanent Handicaps Mean People Can't Live Useful, Happy Lives</i> , L.A. Times, Aug. 28, 1996 . . . . .	10
Diane M. Gianelli, <i>Anesthesiologists Question Claims in Abortion Debate</i> , Am. Med. News, Jan. 1, 1996, at 4 . . . . .	15
Diane M. Gianelli, <i>Medicine Adds to Debate on Late-Term Abortion: Abortion Rights Leader Urges End to 'Half Truths,'</i> Am. Med. News, Mar. 3, 1997, at 3 . . . . .	11
Martin Haskell, M.D., <i>Dilation and Extraction for Late Second Trimester Abortion</i> (monograph presented at the National Abortion Federation's two-day Fall Risk Management Seminar entitled <i>Second Trimester</i>	

<i>Abortion: From Every Angle</i> , Dallas, Texas (Sep. 13, 1992) . . . . .	3-5
Letter from Barbara Bolsen (Editor of <i>American Medical News</i> ) to the Hon. Charles T. Canady (Chairman, Subcomm. on the Constitution, Comm. on the Judiciary) (July 11, 1995) . . . . .	6
Letter from Norig Ellison, M.D. (American Society of Anesthesiologists) to Hon. Orrin G. Hatch (Chairman, Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary) (Nov. 22, 1995) . . . . .	15
Letter from Rep. Richard A. Gephardt to C.J. Vennemann, Jr. (August 2, 1996) . . . . .	16
Letter from P. John Seward, M.D., Executive Vice President, American Medical Association, to U.S. Sen. Rick Santorum (May 19, 1997) . . . . .	14-15, 26
Ruth Padawer, <i>Pro-Choice Advocates Admit to Deception</i> , Sunday Record, Feb. 27, 1997 . . . . .	11-12
<i>Second Trimester Abortion: An Interview With W. Martin Haskell, M.D.</i> , 16 Cincinnati Med. 18, 19 (1993) . . . . .	5
David Stout, <i>An Abortion Rights Advocate Says He Lied About Procedure</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 26, 1997, at A12 . . . . .	12
<i>Sutherland on Statutory Construction</i> (rev. 5th ed. 1992) . . . . .	2
Tex. Att’y Gen. Opinion H-369 (Aug. 13, 1974) . . . . .	21
